RESOLUTION No. 36801

Accept the recommendations in the Electric Vehicles: The Portland Way report and direct City of Portland bureaus to implement policies, programs and strategies to promote and integrate electric vehicles into their scope of work (Resolution)

WHEREAS, the City of Portland supports strategies and technologies that promote the early adoption of electric vehicles and the creation of job opportunities in the Electric Vehicle sector;

WHEREAS, the 2009 Climate Action Plan establishes a goal of reducing local carbon emissions by 40 percent from 1990 levels by 2030 and 80 percent from 1990 levels by 2050, and reducing vehicle miles travelled by 30 percent from 2008 levels by 2030; and

WHEREAS, the City has implemented a number of innovative policies and programs to reduce greenhouse gas emissions while providing other economic and community benefits; and

WHEREAS, the 2009 Climate Action Plan contains an action item to accelerate the transition to plug-in hybrids and electric vehicles by supporting the installation of a network of electric vehicle charging stations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Portland is a leader in adopting new technologies to improve the environmental and economic performance of our municipal fleet, including an advanced fuel management system, gas-electric hybrids, using high blends of biodiesel, installing diesel emission reduction devices, and using multiple SmartCars and electric bicycles; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon has existing tax credit incentives for both residents and businesses to reduce the cost of purchasing electric vehicles and installing charging stations in Oregon.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Portland accepts the *Electric Vehicles: The Portland Way* report; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Portland City Council directs the Portland Development Commission, the Portland Bureau of Transportation, the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability, the Bureau of Development Services and CityFleet to proceed with implementation of the strategies outlined in *Electric Vehicles: The Portland Way*, and to report back to Council on the progress of that implementation by June, 2011.

Adopted by the Council: JUL **21** 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: K. Dillmann July 9, 2010

Deputy

1046

Agenda No. **RESOLUTION NO.**

36801

V140

Title

Accept the recommendations in the "Electric Vehicles: The Portland Way" report and direct City of Portland bureaus to implement policies, programs and strategies to promote and integrate electric vehicles into the transportation system. (Resolution) their scope of work.

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUL 16 2010
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: N/A Bureau Head: N/A	
Prepared by: K. Dillmann Date Prepared:7.15.10	
Financial Impact Statement	
Completed Amends Budget Not Required	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No 🖂	
Council Meeting Date 7.21.10	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN X Start time: <u>10:00 am</u>	<u> </u>		YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed: <u>30 minutes</u> (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	\checkmark	-
	2. Fish	2. Fish	\checkmark	
	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	\checkmark	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	4. Leonard	4. Leonard	\checkmark	
	Adams	Adams	\checkmark	